State of Rbode Fgland and Probidence Plantations

DEPARTMENT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
150 South Main Street * Providence, R1 02903
(401) 274-4400
TDD (401) 453-0410

Patrick C. Lynch, Attorney General

July 6, 2010

Luly Massaro, Clerk

Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission
89 Jefferson Blvd.

Warwick, RI 02888

Re: REVIEW OF AMENDED POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN
NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY D/B/A NATIONAL GRID AND
DEEPWATER WIND BLOCK ISLAND, LLC PURSUANT TO R.I. GEN. LAWS §
39-26.1-7-Docket No. 4185

Dear Ms. Massaro,

Enclosed for filing with the Commission are an original and twelve (12) copies of
the Division of Public Utilities and Carriers First Set of Data Requests directed to
National Grid in the above matter.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

Cﬁ‘:‘@

G. Hagopian
Special Assistant Attorney General

ce: Service List (e-mail only)
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1-1. Section 39-26.1-7(e)(i) of the General Laws {Cap and lower price), states that if savings can
be achieved in the actual cost of the project, all realized savings will be allocated to the benefit
of ratepayers. Section 39-27.1-7(e)(iii) states that the purchase power agreement (PPA) “shall
require that the costs of the project shall be certified by the developer. An independent third-
party acceptable to the division of public utilities and carriers shall within thirty (30) days of the
certification by the developer, verify the accuracy of such costs at the completion of the
construction of the project.”... “Upon receipt of such third-party verification, the division shall
notify the Narragansett Electric Company of the final costs. The public utilities commission shall
reduce the expense to ratepayers consistent with a verified reduction in the project costs.”

On October 15, 2009, National Grid submitted a letter to the Public Utilities Commission
explaining in detail the reasons why it had not entered into a PPA with Deepwater as of that
date. One of Deepwater’s alternative pricing proposals that was rejected by National Grid was
identified as a “Structured Pricing Proposal” which was described as a “complex proposal” in
which payments “would not be finalized until after all construction costs are known.”

The Structured Pricing Proposal was described by National Grid as follows; “This proposal
allows for a reduction in the annual payment stream if the final construction cost ends up below
a target construction cost.” National Grid then criticized the Structured Pricing Proposal thusly,
“This proposal also requires the Company to perform an audit of the final construction costs, but
does not include any standard of prudence.” The Company further stated, “ The Company was
not confident that, under the Structured Pricing Proposal, significant enough construction
savings could be achieved to materially lower the cost of the project to customers.”

National Grid concluded its 10/15/09 discussion on the Structured Pricing Proposal with the
following statement:

“ Finally, the Structured Pricing Proposal would place the Company in tire position of
having to examine the construction cost data, including invoices, construction contracts,
gccounting, and other supporting documentation to determine whether the actual construction
costs were properly supported. Because Deepwater is not a regulated utility and there is no
forum to truly examine the costs of the project in a manner that assures transparency and
accuracy, the Company viewed this proposal as one fraught with complexity and the potential
for litigation. In a project of this magnitude, the risk of not being able to tie down the true final
construction cost is substantial, especially where the entity being scrutinized is not subject to a
regulatory review in a fully transparent proceeding.”

The following set of questions, that is 1-1a through 1-1d, is based upon the foregoing
discussion. Please be aware that the Division understands that the Structured Pricing Proposal
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discussed in the 10/15/09 letter was one in which the payments to the developer, in addition to
decreasing if construction costs came in under budget, would have increased if the construction
costs exceeded the target. '

1-1a) As discussed above, National Grid criticized Deepwater’s Structured Pricing Proposal as
lacking a “standard of prudence”. s there a standard of prudence, either explicit or implicit,
included in the PPA’s Verification and Reconciliation provision? if so, please describe in detail
the standard of prudence that will guide the Verification Agent’s review?

1-1b) National Grid stated in its 10/15/09 letter that “the Company was not confident that,
under the Structured Pricing Proposal, significant enough construction savings could be achieved
to materially fower the cost of the project to customers.” Is National Grid still of the opinion
that significant enough construction savings cannot be achieved to materially lower the cost of
the project to customers? If that opinion is no longer held, please explain in detail what has
caused that opinion to change, and provide the facts and information in National Grid’s
possession that caused that opinion to change.

1-1c} Regarding National Grid's statement to the PUC, .. "Because Deepwater is not a regulated
utility and there is no forum to truly examine the costs of the project in a manner that assures
transparency and accuracy, the Company viewed this proposal as one fraught with complexity
and the potential for litigation.” : Does National Grid believe these comments on the Structured
Pricing Proposal are applicable to the PPA’s revised Appendix X including the Verification and
Reconciliation provision? If not, please explain why not in light of National Grid’s 10/15/09
assertions and apparent similarities in the Appendix X proposal and the Structured Pricing
Proposal as National Grid described it.

1-1d) Regarding National Grid’s statement to the PUC,.." In a project of this magnitude, the risk
of not being able to tie down the true final construction cost is substantial, especially where the
entity being scrutinized is not subject to a regulatory review in a fully transparent proceeding.”:
Does National Grid believe these comments on the Structured Pricing Proposal are applicable to
the PPA’s revised Appendix X including the Verification and Reconciliation provision? If not,
please explain why not in light of National Grid’s 10/15/09 assertions and apparent similarities
in the Appendix X proposal and the Structured Pricing Proposal as National Grid described it.

2) In response to Division 1-13 in Docket 4111, Deepwater made the following
representation:”Deepwater’s current cost estimate of the capital cost is $219,311,142 for
installing eight turbines.” Why then does the price reduction only begin if “Cost” as defined in
the PPA falls below $205,403,512, rather than the $219,311,142 referenced in the data
response?
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3) How did National Grid determine that the $205,403,512 cost threshold, as defined in the
PPA Exhibit E, was the appropriate threshold at which point savings would be allocated to the
benefit of ratepayers?

4) What degree of confidence does National Grid have that the total of the “Costs” as defined
in the PPA will be less than the threshold benchmark of $205,403,512?

5). In Exhibit E, Appendix X.2. Verification and Reconciliation, limitations are placed on the
potential areas of dispute between the Verification Agent and Deepwater. The limited areas of
potential dispute are listed as:

a} Seller did not incur the Cost;

b) The Cost is not supported by documentation, and

¢) Arithmetic or summation errors.
Please provide the specific basis in the statute that places these restrictions on the
“independent third party” (Verification agent).

6) What type of skills set and areas of expertise does National Grid believe a “Verification
Agent” should possess in order to be able to “confirm the Seller’s certification” “within thirty
(30) days” of Deepwater’s certification? (quotations from PPA)

7) Does National Grid believe the Verification Agent would, in essence, be required to perform
an audit of the final construction costs within the 30 day period in order to ensure that the
ratepayer protections contemplated by the statute be achieved?

8) Is it National Grid’s understanding of the PPA that only costs determined to be reasonable
and prudent can be included in the “Total Facility Cost”?

9} Does National Grid believe it would be a difficult endeavor to complete the review of the
Project’s costs within the 30 day period if the review does not commence until after the project
is completed?

10) At the March 10, 2010 hearing in Docket 4111, Mr. Moore described an “open book”
procedure as a “well-established procedure that’s used in the construction business. What you
do is sit down with the buyer of the facility and go through your projected costs, you take—you
solicit budgetary quotes from a variety of suppliers, from third parties who will provide the
equipment and provide the construction services, go through that process with the buyer, the
utility in this case, and basically, pencil in a target price and a target rate of return...” Does this
describe the process that Deepwater and National Grid went through to arrive at the “Base
amount” of $205,403,512? {Transcript 3/10/10, page19, lines 20-24 to page 20 line 1-15)
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11) National Grid’s June 30, 2010 letter accompanying the revised PPA states that the new law
“requires the price to be reduced to the extent that the project costs are lower than originally
estimated.” The letter confirms that the starting price remains the same as in the originally
filed PPA in Docket 4111, that is 23.57 cents in 2012 and 24.4 cents in 2013. What is the basis
of National Grid’s understanding that the originally estimated project cost, which provided the
foundation for the 24.4 cent price (2013) in Docket 4111, was the Base Amount of
$205,403,5127

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on the 6th day of July, 2010, that | transmitted an electronic copy of
the within Intervention Notice to the attached service list and to Luly Massaro, Commission

Clerk via electronic mail and regular mail. .

National Grid — Review of Proposed Town of New Shoreham Project
Docket No. 4111 — Service List Updated 7/6/10

Name/Address E-mail Distribution Phone/FAX
Thomas R. Teehan, Esq. Thomas.teehan@us.ngrid.com 401-784-7667
National Grid. 401-784-4321
280 Melrose St. Joanne.scanlon@us.ngrid.com

Providence, Rl 02907

Ronald T. Gerwatowski, Esq. Ronald.gerwatowski@us.ngrid.com

National Grid Celia.obrien@us.ngrid.com

40 Sylvan Rd. - -

Waltham, MA 02451 Jennifer.brooks@us.ngrid.com

Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esq. jkeoughijr@keoughsweeney.com 401-724-3600
Keough & Sweeney
| 100 Armistice Blvd.
Pawtucket, Rl 02860

Alan Mandl, Esq. amandl@smithduggan.com 617-228-4464
Smith & Duggan LLP 781-259-1112
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Linceln North
55 Old Bedford Road
Lincoln, MA 01773

Jerry Elmer, Esq.

Tricia K. Jedele, Esq.
Conservation Law Foundation
55 Dorrance Street
Providence, RI 02903

Jelmer@clf.org

tjedele@clf.org

401-351-1102
401-351-1130

Katherine A. Merolia, Esq.,
Merolla & Accetturo

469 Centerville Road Suite 206
Warwick, RI 02886

KAMLAWZ2344@aol.com

401-739-2900
401-739-2906

Richard A. Sinapi, Esq.

Sinapi Formisano & Company, Ltd.
100 Midway Place, Suite 1
Cranston, Rl 02920-5707

dicks@sfclaw.com

401-944-9690
401-943-9040

Alan Shoer, Esq.

Adler Pollock & Sheehan
One Citizens Plaza, 8" Floor
Providence, RI 02903-1345

Ashoer@apslaw.com

401-274-7200
401-751-0604

Leo Wold, Esq.

Dept. of Attorney General
150 South Main St.
Providence, Rl 02903

lwold@riag.ri.gov

Steve.scialabba@ripuc.state.ri.us

Al.contente@ripuc.state.ri.us

401-222-2424
401-222-3016

Jon Hagopian, Esq.

Dept. of Attorney General
150 South Main St.
Providence, RI 02903

jhagopian@riag.ri.gov

Dmacrae@riag.ri.gov

Mtobin@riag.ri.gov

Paul Rich, Deepwater Wind

Prich@dwwind.com

401-648-0604

Bill Moore, Deepwater Wind

Wmoore@dwwind.com

401-648-0604

Susan Demacedo, Deepwater Wind

susan@dwwind.com

401-648-0606

David Schwartz, Deepwater Wind

dschwartz@dwwind.com

David Nickerson from Mystic River Energy

Group, LLC

dave@nickersons.org

Richard LaCapra, LaCapra Associates

Rlacapra@lacapra.com

212-675-8123

Richard Hahn

rhahn@lacapra.com
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Mary Neal

Lacapra Associates

1 Washington Mall, 9th floor
Boston, MA 02108

mneal@lacapra.com

Original & nine {9) copies w/:

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk
Public Utilities Commission

89 Jefferson Blvd.

Warwick Rl 02889

Lmassarc@puc.state.ri.us

Cwilson@puc.state.ri.us

Nucci@puc.state.ri.us

Anault@puc.state.ri.us

Sccamara@puc.state.ri.us

Adalessandro@puc.state.ri.us

Dshah@puc.state.ri.us

401-780-2017
401-941-1691

Thomas Kogut, DPU

tkogut@ripuc.state.ri.us

Matt Auten, Office of Lt. Governor

mauten@ltgov.state.ri.us

Julian Dash, RIEDC

jdash@riedc.com

Rep. Ehrhardt

rep-ehrhardt@rilin.state.ri.us

Dr. Albert Cassaza

albertrc@optimum.net

Cliff McGinnes

ifriruck35@mac.com

Marie DeCastro

mdecastro@rilin.state.ri.us

Bob Grace

bgrace@seadvantage.com

Mike Rubin, Asst. Atty. General
Dept. of Attorney General

Mrubin@riag.ri.gov

401-274-4400
x-2116

Representative Eileen Naughton

rep.naughton@gmail.com

Brian Bishop

riwiseuse@cox.net

Michael & Maggie Delia

maggie@biaero.com

mikdelia@biaero.com

Mike Beauregard

mbeauregard@huroncapital.com

Rosemarie lves

ivesredmond@aol.com

Nancy Dodge

townmanager@new-shoreham.com

Emilie Joyal

ejoyal @rilin.state.ri.us

Benjamin Riggs

rmcriggs@earthlink.net

Michael Sullivan, Executive Director

Michael.sullivan@dem.ri.gov

401-222-4700
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Dept. of Environmental Management

Ext. 2409

Tina Jackson, Pres. American Alliance of
Fishermen in their Communities

liteangel3367 @vyahoo.com

Michael McElroy, Esq.
On behalf of Toray Plastics & Polytop
Corporation

McElroyMik@aoi.com

401-351-4100
401-421-5696

Shigeru Osada

shigeru.osada@toraytpa.com

Mary E. Kay

Acting Executive Counsel
Department of Environmental
Management

235 Promenade Street
Providence, Rhode Island 02908

mary.kay@dem.ri.gov

401 222-6607
ext 2304

Tom D’Amato

tdamato@polytop.com

Kevin Rowles

krowles@polytop.com







